(1) Establish a special account of the Board for those monies collected pursuant to G.S. 87-15.6(b); 

(2) Make expenditures from the fund as authorized by G.S. 87-15.7(b) by signing checks for 

expenditures after the checks are signed by the Chairman. 

(b)  Until such time as the fund initially reaches two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00), or at any time 

thereafter that the fund has insufficient assets in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) to pay 

outstanding claims, the Secretary-Treasurer shall not disburse any payments to an applicant for recovery.  Any 

applicant who is awarded payment from the fund, however, shall hold a vested right for payment once the fund 

reaches a sufficient level.